

No. 24-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. BOST, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit

**Brief of the Public Interest Legal Foundation
as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Petitioners**

J. CHRISTIAN ADAMS
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
107 S. West St., Ste. 700
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 745-5870
adams@publicinterestlegal.org

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	1
Argument.....	2
I. The <i>Purcell</i> principle presents unique challenges to the standing analysis in election administration cases, and clarification is needed on how the two doctrines work together.....	2
II. This case presents an ideal vehicle to provide clarity on the <i>Purcell</i> principle’s intersection with the doctrine of standing.....	7
Conclusion	8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	4
<i>Bost v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	2
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	4,5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1,2,3
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022).....	4,5,6
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	4
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1,4

<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	2
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020).....	4
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 732 (2021)	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	3
 <i>Constitutions and Statutes</i>	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2	1,2
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Casey P. Schmidt, <i>Disrupting Election Day: Reconsidering the Purcell Principle as a Federalism Doctrine</i> , 110 VA. L. REV. 1493 (2024)	6
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Baby and Bathwater: Standing in Election Cases after 2020</i> , 126 DICK. L. REV. 9 (2021)	3
S. Ct. R. 37.2	1
